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AN ACT torepeal 340.01 (46m) (b), 885.235 (1) (a) 2., 885.235 (1g) (bd)a85d235 (1g) (cd)o renumber
885.235(19g) (a) 1.; ando amend 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 23.33 (4c¢) (a) 3., 23.33 (4c) (b) 2., 23.33 (4c) (b) 4., 30.681 (1)
(b) 1., 30.681 (1) (bn), 30.681 (2) (b) 1., 30.681 (2) (d) 1., 165.755 (1) (b), 302(4H,(340.01 (46m) (a), 343.23
(2) (b), 343.30 (1qjc) 1. (intro.), 343.31 (1) (ar), 346.63 (2m), 346.63 (5) (a), 346.63 (6) (a), 346.655 (1), 350.101
(1) (b), 350.101 (1) (c), 350.101 (2) (b), 350.101 (2) (d), 757.05 (1) (a), 814.63 (1) (c), 814.63 (2), 814.634 (1) (a),
814.635(1), 814.65 (1), 885.235 (19) (b), 885.235 (1g) (c), 885.235 (1m), 940.09 (1) (bm), 940.09 (1) (e), 940.09
(19) (b), 940.09 (1g) (d), 940.25 (1) (bm), 940(2% (e), 949.08 (2) (em) and 967.055 (1) (b) of the stattezting
to: prohibited alcohol concentration.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in hasan alcohol concentration ef-0QL08 or more may
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: causednjury to another person by the operation of an all-
terrainvehicle.
SecTioN 4. 23.33 (4c) (b) 4. of the statutes is
SecTion 1. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2. of the statutes is amendedo read:
amendedo read: 23.33(4c) (b) 4. ‘Defenses.’ In an action under this
23.33(4c) (a) 2. ‘Operating with alcohol concentra  paragraphthe defendant has a defense if he opsbees
tionsat or above specified levels.” No person may engageby a preponderanaef the evidence that the injury would
in the operation of an all-terrain vehicle while the person haveoccurred even if he or she had been exercising due

hasan alcohol concentration ef-00108or more. careand he or she had not been undeirnfieence of an
SecTion 2. 23.33 (4c) (a) 3. of the statutes is intoxicantor did not have an alcohobncentration of-8.1
amendedo read: 0.08or more.
23.33(4c) (a) 3. ‘Operating with alcohol concentra SecTioNn 5. 30.681 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is

tionsat specified levels; below age 19.’alfperson has  amendedo read:

not attained the age of 19, the person may not engage in  30.681(1) (b) 1. No person may engaigethe opera
the operation of an all-terrain vehicle while he or she has tion of a motorboat while the person has an alcohol con
analcohol concentration of more than 0.0 but not more centrationof-0:10.08or more. This subdivision does not

than0.10.08 applyto commercial motorboats.

SecTioN 3. 23.33 (4c¢) (b) 2. of the statutes is SecTioN 6. 30.681 (1) (bn) of the statutes is amended
amendedo read: toread:

23.33(4c) (b) 2. ‘Causing injury with alcohol con 30.681(1) (bn) Operating with alcohol concentra

centrationsat or above specified levels.” No person who tionsat specified levels; below legal drinking ageper

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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definedin s. 125.02 (8m), may not engage in the opera
tion of a motorboat while he or she has a blatwbhol
concentratiorof more than 0.0 but less than 0.08

SecTioN 7. 30.681 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.681(2) (b) 1. No person who has an alcohol-con
centrationof-0:10.080or more may cause injury to another
personby the operation of a motorbodkhis subdivision
doesnot apply to commercial motorboats.

SecTioN 8. 30.681 (2) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.681(2) (d) 1. In an action under this subsection for
a violation of the intoxicated boating law where the
defendanivas operating a motorboat thanist a com
mercial motorboat, the defenddrdsa defense if he or
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son who has not attained the legal drinking age, as

2003 Assembly Bill 88

340.01(46m) (a) If the person has-one-or Acor
fewer prior convictions, suspensiors, revocations, as
countedunder s. 343.307 (1), afcohol concentration of
0.10.080r more.

SecTioN 10. 340.01 (46m) (b) ofthe statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 10m. 343.23 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.23(2) (b) The information specified in pggr)
mustbe filed by the department so that the complete-oper
ator'srecord is available for the use of the secretary in
determiningwhether operating privileges of such person
shallbesuspended, revoked, canceled, or withheld in the
interestof public safety The record of suspensions, revo
cations,andconvictions that would be counted under s.
343.307(2) shall be maintained permanenéycept that

sheproves by a preponderance of the evidence that thethe department shall pge the record of a first violation

injury would have occurred evenhg or she had been

of s. 23.334c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or

exercisingdue care and he or she had not been under the850.101(1) (b) after 10 years, if the person who eom

influenceof an intoxicant or did not have an alcohol-con
centrationof 0:10.080or more.

SecTioN 8g. 165.755 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

165.755(1) (b) A court may not impose the crime
laboratoriesand drug lawenforcement assessment under
par.(a) for a violation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar),
(bm), or (br)or (5) (b), for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c)

(a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b). or 350.101 (1) (b),

mittedthe violation had a blood alcohol concentration of
0.08 or more but less thénl at the time of the violation,

if the person does not have a commercial dligense,

if the violation was not committed layperson operating

a commercial motowvehicle, and if the person has no
othersuspension, revocation, or conviction that wdngd
countedunder s. 343.307 during that 10-year period
The record of convictions for disqualifying éénses
unders. 343.315 (2) (h) shall be maintained for at least 10

if the person who committed the violation had a blood years. The record of convictions for disqualifying
alcoholconcentration of 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at offensesunder s. 343.315 (2) (f) and ghall be main

thetime of the violationpr for aviolation of a state law
or municipal orcounty ordinance involving a nhonmoving
traffic violation or a safety belt uséolation under s.
347.48(2m).

SecTioN 8r. 302.46(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

302.46(1) (a) On or after October 1, 1987, if a court
imposes a fine or forfeiture for a violation of state law or
for a violation of a municipal or county ordinance except
for aviolation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), or
(br) or (5),or for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2.,
30.681(1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b). or 350.101 (1) (b). if the
personwho committed the violation haablood alcohol
concentratiorof 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at the time
of the violation,or for aviolation of state laws or muniei
pal or county ordinances involving nonmoving fiaf
violations or safety beluse violations under s. 347.48
(2m), the courtjn addition, shall impose a jail assessment
in an amount of 1% of thine or forfeiture imposed or
$10, whichever is greater If multiple ofensesare

tainedfor at least 3 years. The record of convictions for
disqualifyingoffenses under s. 343.315 (2) (a) to (e) shall
be maintained permanentlgxcept that 5 years after a
licensedransfers residency to another state seclrd
may be transferred to another statelioénsure of the
licensedf that state accepts responsibility for maintain
ing a permanent record of convictions for disqualifying
offenses. Such reports and records may be cumulative
beyondthe period for which a license is granted, but the
secretaryin exercisinghe power of suspension granted
unders. 343.32 (2) may consider only those reports and
recordsenteredduring the 4-year period immediately
precedinghe exercise of such power of suspension.

SecTioN 10r. 343.30 (1q) (c) 1. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

343.30(1q) (c) 1. (intro.) Except as provided in subd.
1.a. or b., and except for a first violation of s. 346.63 (1)
(b), if the person who committed the violation had a
bloodalcohol concentration of 0.08 or more but s
0.1 at the time of the violatiorthe court shall ordehe

involved,the court shall determine the jail assessment onpersornto submit to and comply with an assessment by an

the basis of each fine or forfeiture. If a fine or forfeiture

approvedoublic treatment facilityas defined in s. 51.45

is suspended in whole or in part, the court shall reduce the(2) (c) for examination of the perssniise of alcohol,

jail assessment in proportion to the suspension.
SecTioN 9. 340.01 (46m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

controlled substances otontrolled substance analogs
anddevelopment of a driver safety plan for the person.
The court shall notify the department of transportation of
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the assessment ordefhe court shall notify the person in the operation of a snowmobile while the person has an

thatnoncompliance witlassessment or the driver safety alcoholconcentration of-0.0.08or more.

plan will result in revocation of the pers@ndperating SectioN 16. 350.101 (1) (c) of the statutes is

privilege until the person is in compliance. The assess amendedo read:

mentorder shall: 350.101(1) (c) Operating with alcohol concentra
SecTioN 11. 343.31 (1) (ar) of the statutes is amended tionsat specified levels; below age 18a person has not

to read: attainedthe age of 19, the person may not engage in the
343.31(1) (ar) Injury by the operation of a commer  gperationof a snowmobile while he or she has an alcohol

cial motor vehicle while the person has alcohol con concentratiorof more than 0.0 but not more than 0.1
centrationof 0.04 or more but less th&hl 0.08 and 0.08

whichis criminal under s. 346.63 (6). SecTion 17. 350.101 (2) (b) of the statutes is
SecTioN 12. 346.63 (2m) of the statutesamended amendedo read:
to read: 350.101(2) (b) Causing injury with alcohol cen

346.63(2m) If a person has not attained the legal centrationsat or above specified levello persorwho
drinking age, as defined in s. 125.02 (8m), the person mayhasan alcohol concentration of 0QL08 or more may

notdrive or operate a motor vehicle while he or she has causdnjury to another person by the operation of a snow
analcohol concentration of more than 0.0 but not more mobile.

than0:10.08 One penalty for violatioof this subsection SecTion 18. 350.101 (2) (d) of the statutes is
is suspension of a perssroperating privilege under s. 5 mandedo read:

343.30(1p). The persors eligible for an occupational 350.101(2) (d) Defenses.In an action under this sub
licenseunder s. 343.10 at any time. If a person arrEStEdsection,the defendant has a defense if he or she proves by

for da V'ogzt'sogogthr'ls su?secltl_on refuses to 'ga:<e_a test da preponderance of the evidence ttie injury would
unders. 305, the refusal s a separate violation andy, o eqccyrred even if he or she had been exercising due

the person isubject to revocation of the perspnperaf careand he or she had not been undeirtfieence of an

ing privilege under s. 343.305 (10) (em). : . - :
SecTioN 13. 346.63 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended I(;]tggx :jia;t()cjr;dld not have an alcohabneentration of 0.1

to read: .
346.63(5) (a) No person may drive or operate a eom SECTION 18C'_ 757.05 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

mercialmotor vehicle whileghe person has an alcohol . '
concentratiorof 0.04 or more but less than-@D8 . 757.041) '(a) Whenever a court |mpose§ a f'T‘e or for
feiturefor a violation of state law or for a violation of a

SecTioN 14. 346.63 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended . ; o
municipalor county ordinance except for a violation of

to read:
46. N - her S 101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), or (br) or (5), or for
346.63(6) () No person may cause injury to another g 01 i <53 3346) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1.,

personby the operation of a commercial motor vehicle b b) it th h
while the person has aicohol concentration of 0.04 or 346.63(1) (b).or 350.101 (1) (b). if the person who com

morebut less thar-0.0.08 mittedthe violation had a blood alcohol concentration of
SECTION 14m. 346?55 (1) of the statutes is amended 0.08 or more but less thénl at the time of the violation,
to read: or for a violation ofstate laws or municipal or county

346.655(1) If a court imposes a fine or a forfeiture ordinancesinvglvin'g nonmoving trdfc violations or
for a violation of s. 346.63 (1) or (5), except for a first safetybelt useviolations under s. 347.48 (2m), there shall
violation of s. 346.63 (1) (b)if the person who com be imposed in addition a penalty assessment in an amount
mitted the violation had a blood alcohol concentration of Of 24% of the fine or forfeiture imposed. If multiple
0.08 or more but less thénl at the time of the violation, ~Offensesare involved, the penalty assessment shall be
or a local ordinance in conformity therewitir,s. 346.63 basedupon the total fine or forfeiture for allfehses.
(2) or (6) or 940.25, or s. 940.09 where théeon$e Whena fine or forfeiture is suspendedwhole or in part,
involved the use of a vehicle, it shall impose a driver thepenalty assessment shiadl reduced in proportion to
improvemensurchage in an amount of $355 addition the suspension.

to the fine or forfeiture, penaltygssessment, jail assess SEcTioN 18g. 814.63 (1) (c) of the statutes is

ment, crime laboratories andirug law enforcement amendedo read:

assessmengnd, if required by s. 349.04, trudkiver 814.63(1) (c) This subsection does not apply to an

educatiorassessment. actionfor a violation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) (ar),
SecTioN 15. 350.101 (1) (b) of the statutes is (bm),or (br) or (5). for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a)

amendedo read: 2.,30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if

350.101(1) (b) Operating with alcohol concentra  theperson who committed the violation had a blood-alco
tionsat or above specified leveldlo person may engage hol concentration of 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at the
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time of the violationor for a violation ofa safety belt use
violation under s. 347.48 (2m).

SecTion 18L. 814.63 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

814.63(2) Upon thedisposition of a forfeiture action
in circuit court for violation of a countyown, city vil-
lage, town sanitary districr public inland lake protec
tion and rehabilitation district ordinance, except for
actionfor a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681
(1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person
who committed the violation had a blood alcohol con
centrationof 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at the time of
the violation, or fora safety belt use violation under s.
347.48(2m), the countytown, city village, town sani
tary district or public inland lake protection and rehabi
litation district shall pay a nonrefundable fee of $5 to the
clerk of circuit court.

SecTioN 18p. 814.634 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

814.634(1) (a) Except for an action for a first viela
tion of s. 23.33 (4c) (a2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1)
(b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person who committed the
violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or

_4_
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matter. Of each fee received by the judge under this sub
sectionthemunicipal treasurer shall pay monthly $5 to
the state treasurer for deposit in the general fund and shalll
retainthe balance for the use of the municipality

SecTioN 19. 885.235 (1g) (all. of the statutes is
renumbered85.235 (19) (a).

SecTioN 20. 885.235 (1g) (ap. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 21. 885.235 (1g) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

885.23519) (b) Exceptwith respect to the operation
of a commercial motor vehicle as provided in (dy, the
factthatthe analysis shows that the person had an alcohol
concentratiorof more than 0.04 but less than 0.08is
relevantevidence on the issue of intoxication oradeo
hol concentration of-0.0.08 or more but is not to be
givenany prima facie ééct.

SecTiON 22. 885.235 (1g) (bd) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 23. 885.235 (1g) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

885.23519) (c) Fheln cases involving persons who
have2 or fewer prior convictions, suspensionstenc

morebut less than 0.1 at the time of the violationfaor

a safety belt useiolation under s. 347.48 (2m), the clerk
of circuit court shall chge and collect a $52 court sup
port services fee fromany person, including any govern
mentalunit as defined in s. 108.02 (17), payindea
unders. 814.61 (1) (a), (3), or (8) (am) or 814.63 (1).

SecTioN 18t. 814.635 (1) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

814.6351) Except for an action for a first violation
of s. 23.334c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or
350.101(1) (b), if the person who committed the viola
tion had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more
butless than 0.1 at the time of the violation, ord@afety
belt use violation under s. 347.48 (2m), the clerk of cir
cuit court shall chaje and collect a $9 justice information
systemfee from any person, including any governmental
unit as defined in s. 108.02 (17), paying a fee ursder
814.61(1) (a), (3) or (8) (am), 814.62 (1), (2) or (3) (a)
or (b) or 814.63 (1).The justice information system fee
is in addition to the other fees listed in this section.

SecTioN 18x. 814.65(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

814.651) CourtcosTs. In a municipal couraction,
exceptfor an action for a firstiolation of s. 23.33 (4c)
(a)2.,30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b),
if the person who committed the violation had a blood

cationsas counted under s. 343.307 (1), fdet that the
analysisshows that thperson had an alcohol concentra
tion of 8:10.080r more is prima facie evidence that he or
shewas under the influence of an intoxicant and is prima
facie evidence that he or she had an alcohol concentration
of 0:10.080r more.

SecTION 24. 885.235 (1g) (cd) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTION 25. 885.235 (1m) of the statutes is amended
toread:

885.2351m) In any action under s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 3.,
30.681(1) (bn), 346.63 (2m) or (7@r 350.101 (1) (c),
evidenceof the amount of alcohol in the perseblood
atthe time in question, as shown ¢ddyemical analysis of
asample of the persanblood or urine or evidence thie
amountof alcohol in the persambreathjs admissible on
theissue of whether he or she had an alcohol coneentra
tion in the range specified in s. 23.33 (4&) 3., 30.681
(1) (bn), 346.63 (2m)er 350.101 (1) (c) or an alcohol
concentratiorabove 0.0 under s. 346.63 (7) if the sample
wastaken within 3hours after the event to be proved. The
factthatthe analysis shows that the person had an alcohol
concentration of more than 0.0 but not more thal® @8
is prima facie evidence that the perdwad an alcohol
concentratiorin the range specified in s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 3.,
30.681(1) (bn), 346.632m), or 350.101 (1) (c) or an

alcoholconcentration of 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at alcoholconcentration above 0.0 under s. 346.63 (7).

thetime of the violation, or for giolation of an ordinance
in conformity with s. 347.48 (2m), the municipal judge

shallcollect a fee of not less than $15 nor more than $23

on each separate mattexhether it is on defaulof
appearancea plea of guilty or no contest, on issuance of
awarrant or summons or the action is tried asrtested

SeEcTION 26. 940.09 (1) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

940.09(1) (bm) Causes the death of another by the
operation of a commercial motor vehicle while the-per
sonhas an alcohol concentration®64 or more but less
than9:10.08
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SeCTION 27. 940.09 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:
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949.08(2) (em) Is an adult passenger in théeofd-
er'scommercial motor vehicle and the crime invoh&d

940.09(1) (e) Causes the death of an unborn child by specifiedin s. 346.63 (6) or 940.25 and the passenger

the operation of a commercial motor vehicle while the
personhas an alcohol concentration of Od4more but
lessthan-0-10.08

SecTioN 28. 940.09 (1g) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

940.09(1g) (b) Causes the death of another by the
operationor handling of a firearm or gun while the per
sonhas an alcohol concentration-ef @.D8or more.

SECTION 29. 940.09 (1g) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

940.09(1g) (d) Causes the death of an unborn child
by the operation or handling of a firearm oigain while
the person has an alcohobncentration of-0.0.08 or
more.

SectioN 30. 940.25 (1) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

940.25(1) (bm) Causes great bodily harm to another
humanbeing by the operation of a commercial motor

vehiclewhile the person has an alcohol concentration of

0.040r more but less than-00108

SecTioN 31. 940.25 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

940.25(1) (e) Causes great bodily harm to an unborn
child by the operation of @ommercial motor vehicle
while the person has aicohol concentration of 0.04 or
morebut less than-0.0.08

SecTION 32. 949.08 (2)(em) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

knewthe ofender was undéhe influence of an intoxi
cant,a controlled substancecantrolled substance ana
log or any combination of an intoxicant, controliaa
stanceand controlled substance analog, or hadleohol
concentration of 0.04 or more but less thak0.08 This
paragraptdoes not apply if the victim is also a victim of
a crime specified in s. 940.30, 940.305, 940.81,
948.30.

SecTioN 33. 967.055 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

967.0551) (b) The legislature intends to encourage
the vigorous prosecution of f@hses concerning the
operationof motorboats by persons under the influence
of anintoxicant, a controlled substance, a controlled sub
stanceanalogor any combination of an intoxicant, con
trolled substance and controlled substance analog to a
degreewhich renders him or her incapable of operating
amotorboat safelyor under the combined influence of an
intoxicantand any other drug to a degree which renders
him or her incapable of operating a motorboat safely or
havingan alcohol concentration of-00108or more.

SecTiON 34. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to fefnses committed on the
effectivedate of this subsection.

SecTion 35. Effective date.

(1) This act takes fdct on September 30, 2003.




